(https://www.ieee.org)

Home (/) / Press Room (/press-room) / 2019 News (/press-room/2019-news)

USC's C.-C. Jay Kuo Named to Receive IEEE Computer Society 2019 Edward J. McCluskey Technical Achievement Award

LOS ALAMITOS, Calif., 11 March 2019 – C.-C. Jay Kuo, distinguished professor of electrical engineering and computer science, and the director of the Multimedia Communications Laboratory at USC, has been selected to receive the IEEE Computer Society 2019 Edward J. McCluskey Technical Achievement Award, for "outstanding contributions to multimedia computing technologies and their applications."

Kuo is a world-renowned technical leader in multimedia computing technologies, systems and applications with an enduring impact on both academic and industry realms in the last three decades. He has made seminal contributions to video coding technologies in three areas: fast motion search, H.264 rate control, and perceptual coding. Kuo's deblocking filter and rate control technologies are widely used in video capturing devices such as smart phone cameras. Furthermore, he conducted extensive work in applying wavelets to image processing such as texture analysis, curve representation, fractal analysis, watermarking and data hiding. Recently, he has focused on machine learning, artificial intelligence, and computer vision and has developed a mathematical model that shed light on the mysterious behavior of deep learning networks.

Kuo has co-authored 280 journal papers, 920 conference papers, 39 patents, and 14 books. He delivered 40 keynote speeches and 700 invited lectures at conferences, research institutes, universities and companies. He has guided 147 students to their Ph.D. degrees and supervised 30 postdoctoral fellows. He is listed as the top advisor in the Mathematics Genealogy Project in the number of supervised Ph.D. students. Kuo received the 2016 IEEE Computer Society Taylor L. Booth Education Award and the 2017 IEEE Leon K. Kirchmayer Graduate Teaching Award. He is a Fellow of IEEE, AAAS and SPIE.

Q

The award consists of a certificate and a \$2,000 honorarium, and will be held at the IEEE Computer Society COMPSAC conference dinner and awards presentation. COMPSAC will be held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019, at the Harley Davidson Museum in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

View more information about the Edward J. McCluskey Technical Achievement Award (https://www.computer.org/volunteering/awards/technical-achievement), including a list of past recipients.

About IEEE Computer Society

The IEEE Computer Society is the world's home for computer science, engineering, and technology. A global leader in providing access to computer science research, analysis, and information, the IEEE Computer Society offers a comprehensive array of unmatched products, services, and opportunities for individuals at all stages of their professional career. Known as the premier organization that empowers the people who drive technology, its unparalleled resources include membership, international conferences, peer-reviewed publications, a unique digital library, standards, and training programs. Visit www.computer.org (https://www.computer.org/) for more information.





(https://www.linkedin.com/company/8433838?



trk=vsrp_companies_res_name&trkInfo=VSRPsearchId%3A33726(I5tt/22/\$7001449)ii051342(26/5RPbtar/igeetad%37A\$41585386)i2tty/\$RPcmpt



Advertising (/advertising) Corporate Programs (/corporate-programs) Help (https://supportcenter.ieee.org) Contact (/contact) Press Room (/press-room)

Sitemap (/sitemap) Privacy (https://www.ieee.org/security-privacy.html) Accessibility Statement (https://www.ieee.org/accessibility-statement.html) | © 2019 IEEE – All rights reserved. (/copyright)

Use of this website signifies your agreement to the IEEE Terms and Conditions (http://www.ieee.org/site_terms_conditions.html)